

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/17/2018 2:05 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96257-0

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON FEDERAL NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Respondent,

v.

PACIFIC COAST CONSTRUCTION, L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company; DAVID M. FERDERER; GARY M. CLINE and REBECCA J. CLINE, individually and the marital community comprised thereof,

Petitioners.

ON APPEAL FROM PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Gregory R. Fox
WSBA No. 30559
Ryan P. McBride
WSBA No. 33280
*Attorneys for Respondent Washington
Federal National Association*

LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
P.O. Box 91302
Seattle, WA 98111-9402
Telephone: 206.223.7000
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	4
A. There Is No Issue Involving A Substantial Public Interest. RCW 4.16.230 Tolled The Statute Of Limitations During The Pendency Of Petitioners’ Bankruptcy Proceedings.....	4
B. There Is No Conflict In The Decisions Of The Court Of Appeals Or This Court; Every Court To Decide The Issue Agrees That The Bankruptcy Automatic Stay Tolls The Limitations Period.....	9
V. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bolduc v. Richards,
101 N.H. 303, 142 A.2d 156 (1958)12

Broad v. Mannesmann Anlagenbau, A.G.,
141 Wn.2d 670, 10 P.3d 371 (2000).....10

Calstar, Inc.,
159 B.R. 247 (Bankr. D.Minn. 1993)10

Campbell v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
545 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2008)6

Citicorp Mortg., Inc. v. Hardy,
834 P.2d 554 (Utah 1992).....8

4518 S. 256th, LLC v. Karen L. Gibbon, P.S.,
195 Wn. App. 423, 382 P.3d 1 (2016)3

HomeStreet, Inc. v. Dep’t of Rev.,
166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009).....7, 8

In re Hunters Run Ltd. P’ship,
875 F.2d 1425 (9th Cir. 1989)6, 7

Kiehn v. Nelsen’s Tire Co.,
45 Wn. App. 291, 724 P.2d 434 (1986)10

McDermott v. Tolt Land Co.,
101 Wash. 114, 172 Pac. 207 (1918)10

Merceri v. Deutsche Bank AG,
2 Wn. App.2d 143, 408 P.3d 1140 (2018).....1, 8, 10

Merceri v. Deutsche Bank AG.,
190 Wn.2d 1027, 421 P.3d 457 (2018).....1, 4

<i>Norwest Bank Iowa, N.A. v. Corey,</i> 2000 WL 526681 (Iowa App. Apr. 28, 2000).....	7
<i>Osborne v. Buckman,</i> 993 P.2d 409 (Alaska 1999);	7
<i>Panzella v. Hills Stores Co.,</i> 171 B.R. 22 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	7
<i>Ruth v. Dight,</i> 75 Wn.2d 660, 453 P.2d 631 (1969).....	10
<i>Seamans v. Walgren,</i> 82 Wn.2d 771, 514 P.2d 166 (1973).....	5
<i>Spokane County v. Prescott,</i> 19 Wash. 418, 53 Pac. 661 (1898).....	11
<i>Summerrise v. Stephens,</i> 75 Wn.2d 808, 454 P.2d 224 (1969).....	11, 12
<i>Timm v. Dewsnup,</i> 86 P.3d 699 (Utah 2003).....	7
<i>Turner and Boisseau Chartered v. Lowrance,</i> 852 P.2d 517 (Kan. App. 1993)	7
<i>Walcker v. Benson,</i> 79 Wn. App. 739, 904 P.2d 1176 (1995).....	12, 13

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND COURT RULES

RCW 4.16.040	3
RCW 4.16.180	11
RCW 4.16.230	<i>passim</i>
RCW 6.23.020	3

RCW 61.12.070	3
11 U.S.C. § 102.....	6
11 U.S.C. § 108(c)	6
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	5
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)	7
RAP 13.4(b)	2, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Collier on Bankruptcy § 108.04, p. 108-14 (15th ed. 1993).....	8
Laws of 2009, Ch. 535, § 101	14, 19
Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549	10
